

Nos. 05-908 & 05-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT AND
NEXT FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth and Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION TO DEFEND
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, INTEGRATION, &
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY
BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN) AND UNITED
FOR EQUALITY AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND (UEAALDF)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GEORGE B. WASHINGTON *
SHANTA DRIVER
SCHEFF & WASHINGTON, P.C.
645 Griswold—Ste 1817
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 963-1921

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THE NATION’S COMMITMENT TO THE INTEGRATION OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS AS THE ONLY WAY TO ACHIEVE EQUAL EDUCATION FOR THE NATION’S FAST-GROWING AND DIVERSE MINORITY POPULATIONS	8
A. <i>Brown</i> rightly held that separate can never be equal.....	8
B. Separate cannot be equal today	12
C. The respondent schools boards acted properly to prevent the segregation or resegregation of their districts.....	14
D. The petitioners have offered no basis for subjecting the school boards’ plans to strict scrutiny	19
E. The petitioners wrongly assert that <i>Grutter’s</i> recognition of diversity does not apply to elementary and secondary schools	21
F. The petitioners wrongly assert that the school boards may not attempt to achieve racial diversity	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
G. The petitioners wrongly resurrect arguments from <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i>	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	18, 19
<i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Cent. School Dist.</i> , 212 F. 3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Comfort v. Lynn School Committee</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. den.</i> ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 798 (2005).....	20
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1, Denver, Colo- rado</i> , 414 U.S. 883 (1973).....	6, 7, 10, 11, 16
<i>McFarland v. Jefferson County Public Schools</i> , 330 F Supp 2d 834 (W.D. Ky. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 416 F. 3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	10
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	24
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 426 F 3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	15, 16, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) ..	5, 7, 23, 24, 25
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	6, 7, 12
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Hope Franklin, <i>From Slavery to Freedom</i> , 3rd Ed. (1967).....	23
Gary Orfield, <i>Dismantling Desegregation</i> (1996) ..	17
Gary Orfield and Chungmei Lee, <i>Racial Trans- formation and the Changing Nature of Segre- gation</i> , Harvard Civil Rights Project (January 2006).....	12, 13
